
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030756-2022 

Contract

WSIC - Harrow Health CIC - Frailty Service

NHS North West London Integrated Care Board

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-030756

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-032f62  

Published 1 November 2022, 9:05am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS North West London Integrated Care Board

15 Marylebone Rd,

London

NW1 5JD

Contact

NHS North West London Contracts Team

Email

nhsnwlccg.contracting@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030756-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030756-2022
mailto:nhsnwlccg.contracting@nhs.net


Page 2 to 7

Region code

UKI32 - Westminster

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.nwlondonics.nhs.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.nwlondonics.nhs.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

https://www.nwlondonics.nhs.uk
https://www.nwlondonics.nhs.uk


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

WSIC - Harrow Health CIC - Frailty Service

Reference number

C104833

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85100000 - Health services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Suppliers were invited to tender for the Provision of Primary Care Enhanced Frailty Service –
Harrow Borough. Harrow Health CIC emerged as the successful bidder.

The North West London Borough of Harrow required an Enhanced Frailty Service to provide
direct delivery of services for people experiencing frailty within the Harrow population,
coordination of the system response to these elements through partner organisations and
bringing together wider primary care commissioned services through the PCN DES services,
in order to achieve the streamlined delivery of services.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £7,053,904

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)



Page 4 to 7

85100000 - Health services

75200000 - Provision of services to the community

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI32 - Westminster

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Following an Early Engagement Notice issued in March 2022, an Open Procedure was run
from April to September 2022.

Suppliers were invited to tender for the Provision of Primary Care Enhanced Frailty Service –
Harrow Borough. Harrow Health CIC emerged as the successful bidder.

The North West London Borough of Harrow required an Enhanced Frailty Service to provide
direct delivery of services for people experiencing frailty within the Harrow population,
coordination of the system response to these elements through partner organisations and
bringing together wider primary care commissioned services through the PCN DES services,
in order to achieve the streamlined delivery of services. The Enhanced Frailty Service thus
aims to provide a wrap-around service for frail vulnerable patients, with General Practice
(GPs) at the heart of the service model, supported through a multi-disciplinary team of
professionals. A patient's registered GP will provide the central service offer and will draw
upon the wider expertise within primary care and the wider community and acute services.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70.00%

Cost criterion - Name: Price / Weighting: 30.00%

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-010436

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

28 October 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 0 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

/Notice/010436-2022


Page 6 to 7

Harrow Health CIC

London

HA5 3HR

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £7,053,904

Total value of the contract/lot: £7,053,904



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court

Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Email

generaloffice@administrativecourtoffice.justice.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.gov.uk/courts-tribunals

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:generaloffice@administrativecourtoffice.justice.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/courts-tribunals
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-18T14:30:53+0100
	TCPDF




